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The QLDC District Plan does in fact have a  
definition of ‘Living Area’: 

Some uncertainty has arisen with regard to a condition commonly 
found on Consent Notices placed on residential sites in the Shotover 
Country Special Zone. The Consent Notices require that: 

The uncertainty arose in relation to whether a kitchen would fall within 
the category of a ‘living area’ and as such if an area of glazing from 
a kitchen faces towards the street would it therefore comply with the 
above condition.

The interpretation that Council is taking with regard to the Consent 
notices is that a kitchen is a ‘living area’ as it is a room in a residential 
unit which is not used principally as a bedroom, laundry or bathroom in 
line with the definition above. 

As such in order to comply with the above Consent Notice condition it 
is acceptable to have an area of glazing from a kitchen facing towards 
the street.

Means any room in a residential unit other than a room used 

principally as a bedroom, laundry or bathroom.

LIVING AREA

a)  “ An area of glazing from a living area, 
  or bedroom or office (or similar) must face 
  towards the street”

Disclaimer: The information available in this practice note is for the purpose of providing general information on how the Council may interpret provisions of the Queenstown 
Lakes District Plan and is provided for the convenience of the public only. Queenstown Lakes District Council accepts no liability for use or misuse of this information.
Details that may be relevant to a user’s particular circumstances may have been omitted. Users are advised to seek independent professional advice before applying any 
information contained on this site to their own particular circumstances. The Queenstown Lakes District Council shall not be held liable for any claim for any loss or damage 
as a result of reliance on the information contained in this practice note whether or not due to negligence on the part of the Queenstown Lakes District Council or its 
employees or contractors.
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